



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LEAF INVENERGY COMPANY, a)
Cayman Islands exempt limited liability)
company,) No. 308, 2018
)
Plaintiff Below-Appellant/) Court Below: Court of Chancery
Cross-Appellee,) of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 11830-VCL
v.)
) PUBLIC VERSION
INVENERGY RENEWABLES LLC, a) Filed October 9, 2018
Delaware limited liability company,)
)
Defendant Below-Appellee/)
Cross-Appellant.)

**DEFENDANT BELOW-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF
ON APPEAL AND OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Bruce S. Sperling
Harvey J. Barnett
Eamon P. Kelly
SPERLING & SLATER, P.C.
55 West Monroe Street
Suite 3200
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 641-3200

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
Kenneth J. Nachbar (#2067)
Kevin M. Coen (#4775)
Zi-Xiang Shen (#6072)
1201 N. Market Street
P.O. Box 1347
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee/Cross
Appellant Invenergy Renewables LLC*

September 26, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	13
A. THE PARTIES.....	13
B. LEAF’S INVESTMENT IN INVENERGY.....	13
C. THE CDPQ INVESTMENT.....	15
D. UNDER PRESSURE FROM ITS ACTIVE INVESTORS, LEAF ATTEMPTS TO MONETIZE ITS INTEREST IN INVENERGY.	15
E. THE 2014 TRANSACTION.....	16
F. INVENERGY CONSIDERS A MATERIAL PARTIAL SALE.....	18
G. LEAF LAYS IN WAIT TO ENSURE THAT THE TERRAFORM TRANSACTION CLOSES.....	22
H. THE PARTIES EXECUTE THE PUT AND CALL RIGHTS.....	25
ARGUMENT	29
I. LEAF IS NOT ENTITLED TO DAMAGES EQUAL TO THE \$126 MILLION TARGET MULTIPLE.	29
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	29
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.	29

C.	MERITS.....	30
1.	Because Leaf Suffered No Injury, And In Fact Benefitted From The Breach, The Court Properly Awarded It Nominal Damages Of \$1.....	30
2.	The Trial Court Properly Concluded That the “Binary World” Structure Did Create a Payment Right.	33
3.	Leaf’s “Extrinsic Evidence” Cannot and Does Not Establish That Leaf Was Entitled to a Target Multiple Buyout.	42
4.	Leaf Cannot Now Seek To Rewrite the Contract.....	52
II.	LEAF IS NOT ENTITLED TO <i>FLETCHER</i> DAMAGES.	54
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	54
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.	54
C.	MERITS.....	54
III.	THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DECLINED TO GRANT RELIEF STRIKING THE MANIPULATED XMS APPRAISAL.	57
A.	QUESTION PRESENTED.....	57
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.	57
C.	MERITS.....	57
	CONCLUSION.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Am. Air Filter Co., Inc. v. McNichol</i> , 527 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975)	30
<i>Beam, ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	57
<i>Bhole, Inc. v. Shore Invs., Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 444 (Del. 2013)	49
<i>Demetree v. Commonwealth Trust Co.</i> 1996 WL 494910 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 1996)	45
<i>DFC Global Corp. v. Muirfield Value Partners, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017)	60
<i>Duncan v. TheraTx, Inc.</i> , 775 A.2d 1019 (Del. 2001)	48
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996)	49
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997)	45
<i>Fletcher International, Ltd. v. ION Geophysical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 6327997 (Del. Ch. Dec. 4, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Genecor Int'l, Inc. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 766 A.2d 8 (Del. 2000)	48
<i>In the Matter of the Appraisal of Ford Holdings, Inc. Preferred Stock</i> , 698 A.2d 973 (Del. Ch. 1997)	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re Appraisal of GoodCents Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2463665 (Del. Ch. June 7, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super.), <i>aff'd</i> 886 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2005).....	49
<i>Metropolitan Mut. Fire Ins.Co. v. Carmen Holding Co.</i> , 220 A. 2d 778 (Del. 1966)	60
<i>Morris, Nichols, Arsht & Tunnell v. R-H Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 1987 WL 33980 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 1987).....	59
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	53
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	29
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	30, 32
<i>RBC Capital Markets, LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	29, 54
<i>Rhône-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	42
<i>Senior Hous. Capital, LLC v. SHP Senior Hous. Fund, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1955012 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger</i> , 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998)	45
<i>State v. Corr. Officers Ass'n of Del.</i> , 2016 WL 6819733 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2016)	42
<i>Supermex Trading Co., Ltd. v. Strategic Solutions Grp., Inc.</i> , 1998 WL 229530 (Del. Ch. May 1, 1998).....	44

<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. ThoughtWorks, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 205 (Del. 2011)	29, 54, 57
<i>Wilm. Firefighters Ass’n v. City of Wilm.</i> , 2002 WL 418032 (Del. Ch. Mar. 12, 2002)	42
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013)	2, 30, 32
Other Authorities	
7 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure (3d Ed. 2001)	53
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS	30, 48, 49
Rules and Statutes	
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	55
